

## SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item# 11.1h

Meeting Date: March 17, 2022							
Subject	: Resolution No. 3264: Authorizing Continued Use of Remote Teleconferencing Provisions Pursuant to AB 361 and Government Code Section 54953						
	Information Item Only Approval on Consent Agenda Conference (for discussion only) Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated:) Conference/Action Action Public Hearing						

**Division**: Legal

<u>Recommendation</u>: Approval of Resolution No. 3264: Authorizing Continued Use of Remote Teleconferencing Provisions Pursuant to AB 361 and Government Code Section 54953

<u>Background/Rationale</u>: In response to the COVID-19 Pandemic, Governor Newsom signed AB 361 into law, amending certain provisions in the Ralph M. Brown Act ("Brown Act") allowing public agencies to continue conducting remote virtual meetings during a state of emergency, without the need to comply with all of the Brown Act's teleconferencing prerequisites, so long as certain requirements are met. Specifically, public agencies must make specific findings, every 30 days, and must ensure conditions related to public participation are satisfied.

Consistent with Government code section 54953, on September 30, 2021, the Board adopted Resolution 3230, finding that meeting in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees. At the October 21, November 18, December 16, 2021, January 13, 2022, February 3, and March 3, 2022 Board meetings, the Board adopted subsequent resolutions, finding after reconsidering the state of emergency, that the current circumstances meet the requirements of AB 361 and Government Code section 54953 for the Board to continue conducting meetings remotely.

Financial Considerations: N/A

**LCAP Goal(s)**: Operational Excellence

## **Documents Attached:**

1. Resolution No. 3264

Estimated Time of Presentation: N/A
Submitted by: Alexis Rincon, Legal Analyst
Approved by: Jorge A. Aguilar, Superintendent

## SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 3264 AUTHORIZING THE CONTINUED USE OF REMOTE TELECONFERENCING PROVISIONS (AB 361)

WHEREAS			
WHEREAS			
WHEREAS,			
WHEREAS			
WHEREAS			
WHEREAS			

## **WHEREAS**

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,